

BARBARA A. YAMASHITA DEPUTY DIRECTOR

STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES P. O. Box 339 Honolulu, Hawaii 96809-0339

February 20, 2013

MEMORANDUM

- TO: The Honorable Angus McKelvey, Chair House Committee on Consumer Protection & Commerce
- FROM: Patricia McManaman, Director

SUBJECT: H.B. 529, H.D. 1 - RELATING TO CARE HOMES

Hearing: Wednesday, February 20, 2013; 3:00 p.m. Conference Room 325, State Capitol

PURPOSE: The purpose of H.B. 529, H.D. 1 is to require all operators of adult foster homes, assisted living facilities, expanded adult residential care homes, community care foster family homes, and developmental disabilities domiciliary homes to hold a sufficient amount of liability insurance.

DEPARTMENT'S POSITION: The Department of Human Services (DHS)

appreciates the intent of this bill and would like to provide the following comments.

The provisions in Sections 1, 3, and 4 would require Community Care Foster Family Homes (CCFFH) to have liability insurance in order to be certified as a CCFFH. Hawaii Administrative Rules section 17-1454-49 already require the CCFFH to have liability insurance to be certified as a CCFFH. In addition, the CCFFH must have a contract with the Med-QUEST Division's health plans in order to be paid for services rendered to Medicaid clients. The health plan contracts also require the CCFFH to have liability insurance. The CCFFH program will be transferred to the Department of Health on July 1, 2014. The DHS defers to the Department of Health (DOH) regarding the provisions of Sections 2 to 4 that pertain to the facilities under DOH's jurisdiction.

The DOH has the licensing authority over the Assisted Living Facilities (ALF), the Expanded Adult Residential Care Homes (EARCHs), and the developmental disabilities domiciliary homes. The DHS becomes involved with these facilities when a Medicaid client is placed in the facility and payment for services is needed. In order to be paid, the facility must have a contract with a health plan. Liability insurance is a requirement for the health plan contract.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on this bill.



STATE OF HAWAII STATE COUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 919 ALA MOANA BOULEVARD, ROOM 113 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 TELEPHONE: (808) 586-8100 FAX: (808) 586-7543 February 20, 2013

The Honorable Angus L.K. McKelvey, Chair House Committee on Consumer Protection and Commerce Twenty-Seventh Legislature State Capitol State of Hawaii Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Representative McKelvey and Members of the Committee:

SUBJECT: HB 529 HD1 – RELATING TO CARE HOMES

The State Council on Developmental Disabilities (DD) **SUPPORTS THE INTENT OF HB 529 HD1.** The bill requires all operators of adult foster homes, assisted living facilities, expanded adult residential care homes, community care foster homes, and DD domiciliary homes to hold a sufficient amount of liability insurance.

We are aware that Act 266, Session Laws of Hawaii 2012, required liability insurance coverage for operators of adult foster homes, adult residential care homes, assisted living facilities, and expanded residential care homes. However, DD domiciliary homes were not included in Act 266/12. HD 529 HD1 includes these homes in Section 4 as requiring liability insurance.

With regards to Section 2, Page 2, line 3, "<u>and intellectual disabilities</u>," the Council would like to clarify that this phrase should not imply that an individual residing in an adult foster home must have both DD and intellectual disabilities. An individual can have DD but not have intellectual disabilities.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit testimony supporting the intent of HB 529 HD1.

Sincerely,

Waynette K.Y. Cabral, MSW Executive Administrator

J. Curtis Tyler Chair



Fax Transmittal

Dates 2/19/2013 No. of Pages: 4/1 Com Page
To: Consumer Orofection Recipient's Fax 1-800-535-3859
and Commerce 6760
From: Maria E. Caríaga Fax No::(808) 959-1421
subject:
comment: Allention Committee on Consumer
Protection and composed Testimonies from Big Island
V 0

February 19, 2013

ĺ

To: Committee on Consumer Protection and Commerce House Bill 529 HD1 Hearing Feb. 20, 2013 3:00 pm RM 325

In behalf of the Adult Foster Home Association Big Island, we are supporting this House Bill 529 HD1. Attached are the signatures. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Maria Corazon E. Cariaga President, AFHA Big Island

4. Sai 3 5 ŝ 51. \$ Name 3 58. RACHEU 56. (1) ÿ Ş Š a. # Edna Salan . NOBL KONON Madrian Filipina Andres Chra Theas KAMBS YIRGINIA DELA CRUZ INREAR DANIELEUSA John Hunner AMITA VEWIWAA GRACE lercy hangsing Julian Julian NNRMOS Haffin JADULAN6 CAST PS

882 Kupulin RD. Hu HI 96720 Address 95 W. Nacuro 84 11 Pano St. Hw to Prox 497 Kenny P.O. Oox 2022 Quain H296749 HCR 2 Box 6503 Kcain HI 61 HOOKANO ST. HIW, HIGKXG 1674 ONEAWA WAY, HILD, HI 2672 J-O, Box 266 tahar 10. prop 114 teasers. Its Therefore Pit is Indiates F.O. BOX 10813 Hulo, 街 HCIBOY 4097 Regar 1700 KEONE ST. HUD. HI. Hadres Ed Hila Hr Ţ ¢][م 46720 Phone BULSK 934-0521 756-4780C 2816-MB 4170-027 Ortap 959-3373 982-1909 2846-996 [106 -fiel 982-8511 466-9759 5325-256 68 11- 286 959-9726 959-2236 961-2914

Ą

ALL FLY

puest bug

90. 87. VIRGINUS 2 88 8 84. 86. KACHER CASTRO 83 3 **8**1 Ę 18. Estus Elleran 36. TT. TERESTA Name Merceasta Tiangsms Colha MOnsul Rurela Ramos GRACE JADM ANG LEMMIK MAIVAR EREDUCIN JULIAN Marganet Damelewsky. Muna MARTORIE 大市大 OF LA CAMP 日日日 Rice CACPAL 1 amplian FORONDA this Island 41. Box 753 Pahala H196777 938-8261 HC1- Box 4097 Recault J.U. Box 1080 Kurtistown Hi guru 0 1506 Mailani St. Hub, Hi 96720 882 Kupulan RD. MID BE 9172 1624 ONEANA WHY, HUO, HI 2672 PO-1314 114 KEARY, HI APT48-0114 POB 447 Keann 96749 al HADANO JE HIW, HIGHNON Address P.O. Pr roc Value, H PO Boo 874 Kusan th' 36100 266-9264 P.O. Bor 680 Kegaw, The HCR 2 Box 6,03 Kanau Ht P.O. BOX 10813 Hib, 41 P-0 BOX ZITI Keenani HI Phone 1911-0-1810 982 - 5212 966 -95-88 959-3573 158-286 agg grace 2006 - 424 916-9759 C216 -2010 SILLIS 082-0780 982-7909 082 9980

 $\sum_{i=1}^{n}$ 61. I , 7 22 З 1 9 9 9 8 66. Difina Edeu 3 **8** Name Marisol Galthe delen Hum i ano Wheth and toland thenex & ماندس (analai P.O. 500 752 Palale # 96727 88 Johalena S. His Address 147 W. King, Pl. Ho H/ 96722 1506 Marlani St. Hub. H. autau 981-2461 9.0. Box 1030 Kurtistown 141 941740 982-5212 146 2 Mele Mane St- 410, 41 96700 Phone (202) 928-8261 935-7680 981-0799 CEAL 150

١

Lilia Fajotina ARCA President (Alliance of Residential Administrators) P.o. Box 758 Pear City, HI 96782

DATE: Wednesday February 20, 2013 TIME: 3:00p.m. ROOM: 325 (State Capitol)

Re: HB529

The Hon. Angus L.K. Mckelvey, Chair Honorable Derek S. K. Kawakami, Vice Chair And Members of the CPC Committee

My name is Lilia Fajotina, President of the Alliance of Residential Care Administrators (ARCA), and I am testifying in strong **SUPPORT** to House Bill 529.

I strongly believe that every caregiver of the care home, foster home, expanded adult residential care home, assisted living facilities, adult day care facilities, and home health agencies should be carried an appropriate liability insurance. It is important that the scope of work that we do, we should have a malpractice and professional liability insurance and **NOT** a Social Services Liability Insurance.

The appropriateness of the liability insurance is imperative so that the care home/foster home operator is fully covered should any suit or damages occur as a consequence of his/her actions or the failure to act.

Please look into this matter as malpractice and professional liability insurance is very important issues.

Thank you for the opportunity to testify in support to HB529.

Lilia Fajotina (ARCA PRESIDENT)

From:	mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov
Sent:	Friday, February 15, 2013 2:01 PM
То:	CPCtestimony
Cc:	nightingalecmi@hotmail.com
Subject:	Submitted testimony for HB529 on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM

<u>HB529</u>

Submitted on: 2/15/2013 Testimony for CPC on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM in Conference Room 325

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Eugene C. Malalis Jr.	Individual	Support	No

Comments: Foster Caregivers are already required to have liability insurance and therefore all caregivers responsible for client care should also protect themselves and their businesses.

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing , improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov
Sent:	Friday, February 15, 2013 5:23 PM
To:	CPCtestimony
Cc:	thirr33@gmail.com
Subject:	Submitted testimony for HB529 on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM

<u>HB529</u>

Submitted on: 2/15/2013 Testimony for CPC on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM in Conference Room 325

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Arvid Tadao Youngquist	Individual	Support	Yes

Comments: Chair Angus L. K. McKelvey Vice Chair Derek S. K. Kawakami Honorable Representative of the CPC Committee My name is Arvid Tadao Youngquist. I support HB 529 HD1 which calls for a sufficient amount of liabliity insurance by care home operators. The vote in the previous committee was 8 ayes, with Rep. Jo Jordon voting with reservations. Hearing in the CPC Committee has to answer her reservations. I was, first of all surprised that care providers gave supportive testimony while the Department opposed it. There was also a Civil Beat article which attached several photos from independent, presumably smaller operators, Hopefully, the 14 members of the CPC Committee of which some duplicates the previous committee membership, continues to examine this measure with a fine tooth comb to make sure it does not pose the chilling effect of diminishing the number of care homes. I ask this since I like in a district innundated by care homes and domiciles. Thank you for this opportunity to submit testimony and please continue your good work in the social service and consumer rights field. Mahalo. Arvid Tadao Youngquist Kalihi Valley Resident Feb. 15, 2013

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing , improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov
Sent:	Sunday, February 17, 2013 3:31 PM
To:	CPCtestimony
Cc:	tabraham08@gmail.com
Subject:	*Submitted testimony for HB529 on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM*

<u>HB529</u>

Submitted on: 2/17/2013 Testimony for CPC on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM in Conference Room 325

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Troy Abraham	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing , improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov
Sent:	Monday, February 18, 2013 7:49 PM
To:	CPCtestimony
Cc:	fergay96797@gmail.com
Subject:	*Submitted testimony for HB529 on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM*

<u>HB529</u>

Submitted on: 2/18/2013 Testimony for CPC on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM in Conference Room 325

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Ignacio Fergay	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing , improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov
Sent:	Tuesday, February 19, 2013 12:57 PM
To:	CPCtestimony
Cc:	cabingabang@gmail.com
Subject:	*Submitted testimony for HB529 on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM*

<u>HB529</u>

Submitted on: 2/19/2013 Testimony for CPC on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM in Conference Room 325

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Delia Cabingabang	Individual	Support	Yes

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing , improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov
Sent:	Tuesday, February 19, 2013 1:03 PM
To:	CPCtestimony
Cc:	ofelsimps@yahoo.com
Subject:	*Submitted testimony for HB529 on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM*

<u>HB529</u>

Submitted on: 2/19/2013 Testimony for CPC on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM in Conference Room 325

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Ofelia Simpliciano	Individual	Support	Yes

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing , improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov
Sent:	Tuesday, February 19, 2013 1:09 PM
To:	CPCtestimony
Cc:	Asagadraca@hotmail.com
Subject:	*Submitted testimony for HB529 on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM*

<u>HB529</u>

Submitted on: 2/19/2013 Testimony for CPC on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM in Conference Room 325

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Aurora Sagadraca	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing , improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov
Sent:	Tuesday, February 19, 2013 1:12 PM
To:	CPCtestimony
Cc:	tagavilla.arch@gmail.com
Subject:	*Submitted testimony for HB529 on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM*

<u>HB529</u>

Submitted on: 2/19/2013 Testimony for CPC on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM in Conference Room 325

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Susana Tagavilla	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing , improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov
Sent:	Tuesday, February 19, 2013 1:13 PM
То:	CPCtestimony
Cc:	ISTEFFENS@hawaii.rr.com
Subject:	*Submitted testimony for HB529 on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM*

<u>HB529</u>

Submitted on: 2/19/2013 Testimony for CPC on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM in Conference Room 325

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Imelda Steffens	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing , improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov
Sent:	Tuesday, February 19, 2013 1:31 PM
To:	CPCtestimony
Cc:	Auring@gmail.com
Subject:	*Submitted testimony for HB529 on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM*

<u>HB529</u>

Submitted on: 2/19/2013 Testimony for CPC on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM in Conference Room 325

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Aurora Alejandro	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing , improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

From:	mailinglist@capitol.hawaii.gov
Sent:	Tuesday, February 19, 2013 1:39 PM
To:	CPCtestimony
Cc:	alohamila@hotmail.com
Subject:	*Submitted testimony for HB529 on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM*

<u>HB529</u>

Submitted on: 2/19/2013 Testimony for CPC on Feb 20, 2013 15:00PM in Conference Room 325

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Milagros Beltran	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Please note that testimony submitted less than 24 hours prior to the hearing , improperly identified, or directed to the incorrect office, may not be posted online or distributed to the committee prior to the convening of the public hearing.

TO: Committee on Consumer Protection & Commerce DATE: February 20, 2013, Wednesday TIME: 3:00 pm PLACE: Conference Room 325 TESTIFIER: Wannette Gaylord BILL: HB 529 POSITION: IN STRONG SUPPORT

Aloha Chair Mckelvey, Vice Chair Kawakami, and members of the committee, My name is Wannette Gaylord and I strongly support HB 529 for the following reasons: Every community based care facility should be mandated to have the appropriate insurance necessary to protect the home, the owner of the home and all employees from liability. This insurance policy should include malpractice as well as professional liability insurance with sufficient coverage. Many CNA's right out of school are not aware of the potential liability they may be facing in their work place due to inadvertent mistakes. With the proper insurance being mandated onto their employer, they can feel safe in their work environment.

Mahalo nui loa for allowing me to testify in support of HB 529.

Wannette Gaylord